
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Eddie Jones (Chair) Labour
Councillor Angela Teeling (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Angela Ball Labour
Councillor Emma Garner Labour
Councillor Stan Hill Labour
Councillor Noel Hutchinson Labour
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrats
Councillor Mike Ryan Labour
Councillor Tom Stretch Labour
Councillor Andrea Wall Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 20 November 2023

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board

Monday, 18 September 2023 at 6.30 p.m.
Boardroom - Municipal Building, Widnes

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 7

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 8 - 10

4. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) HALTON LEISURE CENTRE - VILLAGE CHANGE 
FACILITIES  

11 - 16

(B) LEISURE CENTRE WORKFORCE & OPERATIONS  17 - 20

(C) HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL ADULT LEARNING 
ANNUAL POSITION STATEMENT 2022/23  

21 - 26

(D) BUSINESS GROWTH PROGRAMME COMPLETION & 
BUSINESS SUPPORT SERVICE LAUNCH  

27 - 33

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 4 OF 2022/23  

34 - 55

(B) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 1 OF 2023/24  

56 - 82

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 19 June 2023 in the Boardroom - Municipal Building, 
Widnes

Present: Councillors Jones (Chair), Teeling (Vice-Chair), Ball, Garner, S. Hill, 
Hutchinson and Ryan 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors C. Plumpton Walsh, Rowe, Stretch and Wall

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: W. Rourke, A. Jones, S. Saunders, S. McDonald, T. Booth, 
K. Arrowsmith and J. Gallagher

Also in attendance: Sally Yeoman – Halton & St Helens Voluntary Action

Action
ELS1 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 30 January 
2023 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

ELS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

ELS3 EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY 
ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23

The Board received the Employment, Learning and 
Skills and Community Policy and Performance Board’s 
Annual Report for 2022/23.

The Chair conveyed his thanks to all Members of the 
Board for their support over last year.  He also gave thanks 
to the previous Vice Chair, Councillor Ellen Cargill, who has 
since retired.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



RESOLVED:  That the Annual Report for 2022-23 be 
received.

ELS4 THE BIG CONVERSATION UPDATE

The Board received a report presenting the approach 
being taken to ‘The Big Conversation’, which was integral to 
formulating a new Council Corporate Plan, to take effect 
from April 2024.

Further to agreement at Executive Board in March, 
the Council would provide adequate opportunity for 
meaningful public consultation and ultimately produce a 
Corporate Plan, which was unique and meaningful to the 
people of Halton.

‘The 
[...]
THE 
LCRCA)

The Board received a report of the Executive Director 
– Environment and Regeneration, which provided an 
overview of the Pathways to Teaching Project, co-ordinated 
by HBC’s Employment, Learning and Skills Division, on 
behalf of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
(LCRCA).

It was reported that the six local authority Adult 
Learning Services in the LCRCA were experiencing a 
shortage of good quality adult learning tutors to deliver their 
services, which caused a reliance on agency staff.  
Following discussions a pilot Programme was proposed, 
whereby each service would ‘grow their own’ tutor base.  
The LCRCA agreed to grant fund this and Halton Adult 
Learning Service agreed to act as the co-ordinator for the 
Programme – Pathways to Teaching, from September 2022.

Members were provided with detailed information on 
the Programme including its key four principles, as well as 
performance data and income and expenditure.  The 
accompanying presentation gave examples of real case 
success stories and outlined the challenges faced and the 
next steps to the Programme planned for next year.  

Members welcomed the Programme which could 
respond to the needs and aspirations of people in the 
community.  It was hoped that the number of participants 
from Halton could be increased next year, as there were 
only currently four.  As the infrastructure was now already 
there and the continuation of funding confirmed, it was 
hoped that more Halton residents would come forward and 
join the Programme.

RESOLVED:  That the report is noted.

Page 6



ELS9 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2022/23

The Board received the performance management 
reports for quarter three of 2022-23 (1 October 2022 to 31 
December 2022) and were requested to consider and raise 
any questions or points of clarification in respect of these.

It was noted that the key priorities for development or 
improvement in 2022-23 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans for the various function areas 
reported to the Board as follows:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and
 Community and Environment.

The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.  

Members discussed issues relating to Bonfire Night 
fireworks, Kingsway Learning Centre and refuse/recycling 
bins.

RESOLVED:  That the quarter three 2022-23 
performance management reports be received.

Meeting ended at 9.00 p.m.

Page 7



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills and Community 
Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 18 September 2023 

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 
Standing Order 34(9). 

1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 
follows:-

(i) A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards. 

(ii) Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda.

(iii) Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question.

(iv) One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting.

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:-
 Is not about a matter for which the lo
[...]
G OFFICER: Executive Director Environment and 
Regeneration

PORTFOLIO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community

SUBJECT: Halton Leisure Centre, Village Change 
Facilities

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 

1.2

A petition has been received in relation to the village changing room 
plan for the new Halton Leisure Centre. The online petition is titled 
single sex spaces and started on 2nd May 2023. It was submitted to 
the Council on 10th August 2023. 

The report provides members with information on Halton Leisure 
Centre plans and the design process relating to the village changing 
rooms.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

i. The report is noted;

ii. The Board recommends Option 1 as the preferred option 
and contractors continue to proceed with the current 
design layout and programme of works.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Approval to proceed with Halton Leisure Centre was originally 
granted by Executive Board on 15th October 2020, Minute No 
EXB34. Final approval to proceed, following submission of updated 
costs, Executive Board on 22nd October 2022, Minute No EXB37.

3.2 

3.3

Ellis Williams are the architects appointed to design and develop the 
new Leisure Centre. They have followed the advice contained in the 
British Standard Code of Practice BS8300 (Design of an accessible 
& inclusive built environment). This is the recognised strategy for 
meeting the requirements of the Equality Act.

Community involvement took place throughout the course of the 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4a

https://www.change.org/p/single-sex-spaces?recruiter=1306194664&recruited_by_id=9cf65bd0-e92b-11ed-ac15-59c15497a764&utm_source=share_petition&utm_campaign=share_for_starters_page&utm_medium=copylink
https://www.change.org/p/single-sex-spaces?recruiter=1306194664&recruited_by_id=9cf65bd0-e92b-11ed-ac15-59c15497a764&utm_source=share_petition&utm_campaign=share_for_starters_page&utm_medium=copylink
https://www.change.org/p/single-sex-spaces?recruiter=1306194664
[...]
ERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 16



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 18 September 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director – Environment & 
Regeneration

PORTFOLIO: Employment, Learning and Skills and 
Community
 

SUBJECT: Leisure Centre Workforce and Operations 

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide members with a report on the Council’s Leisure Centre 
operations, including recruitment, and to update members on 
construction of the Councils New Leisure Centre.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

i) The report is noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The service provided an update on Leisure Centre operations at the 
January 2023 Board meeting. Recruitment at that time was proving 
difficult. 

3.2

3.3

The service had appointed to all vacant posts in May (apart from the 
swim team). As is the nature of the service, resignations were 
received in June and July from 5 post holders. The Councils 
Resourcing team have worked hard to support the service and there 
has been a significant improvement in the time taken to recruit to 
vacant posts. All vacant posts have been advertised and appointed 
to. Pre employment check process simplified, no requirement for 
references with risk assessments in place, inductions can 
commence. There can still be a delay with start dates, but this is in 
the main due to the appointed person not presenting their basic 
documentation.

The Swim Team - 12 fully funded Level 1 course places advertised, 
all allocated, all attendees completed the course and recruited as 
Assistant Swim Instructors. Level 2 course places advertised and 
allocated. 12 completed the course in May and 11 have been placed 
in a casual seat. The remaining attendee has not committed to 
working for the Council and has been asked to repay course fees. 

Page 17 Agenda Item 4b



3.4

Once inductions and training
[...]
eate inclusive communities and neighbourhoods that provide 
a shared identity and sense of place. The service will continue to 
work with partner agencies to deliver intervention programmes.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

The New Leisure Centre on Moor Lane is a flagship project, which 
will regenerate the site area. The service supports groups looking to 
improve the areas where they live/work.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 The Council leisure centre stock is old and of poor quality, 
mechanical failures can lead to service delays. As a result of utility 
price increases, operating cost have risen significantly.  

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 The Sport and Recreation service is open and accessible. The 
service supports groups and individuals to be and stay active. 
Flexible spaces can accommodate diverse customer 
needs/requests. Changing Places facility is being installed in the 
new Leisure Centre.

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no direct climate change implications as part of this 
report. 

10.0

10.1

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 20



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning & Skills and Community 
Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 18 September 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director Environment & 
Regeneration

PORTFOLIO: Employment, Learning and Skills, and  
Community 

SUBJECT: Halton Borough Council Adult Learning Annual 
Position Statement 2022 / 2023

WARD(S) Borough Wide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1        To provide members with an overview of the Halton Adult Learning 
Service’s performance for the Academic Year 2022 / 2023.

1.2 To provide members with the opportunity to raise any questions 
about the Adult Learning provision.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) That the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Adult Learning provision for 22/23 was funded through the Adult 
Education Budget (AEB), devolved to the LCR Combined Authority 
(CA).  In addition to the mainstream AEB provision, funding was 
also available for Test and Learn initiatives and for the City Region 
Wide Pathways to Teaching project (co-ordinated by Halton Adult 
Learning).  All budgets are managed and monitored through regular 
scrutiny and accountability meetings between the CA Relationship 
Manager and Senior Service Leaders within Halton Adult Learning.

3.2 The service received its first Ofsted Inspection since 2017.  
During the academic year 22/23, Ofsted undertook a 2-day 
inspection on the 28th/29th June, covering 4 ‘Deep Dive’ areas: Child 
Care and Teaching Assistants, Functional Skills English, Wellbeing 
and Supported Internships (High Needs).  The service was 
inspected by a Lead and 4 other inspectors.  The service was also 
part of an Ofsted Quality Assurance Visit by a Senior His Majesty’s 
Inspector.

Page 21 Agenda Item 4c



3.3 The service maintained its ‘Good’ grading.  The report outlined 
how the service equips local residents for work and life, as well as 
designing curriculum delivery in response to the local and national 
skills context.  In order to improve, feedback should be consistent 
across the curriculum and tutors must reinforce high expectations 
for attendance across the service.

3.4 Spend / allocation current position. The service achieved 97.5% 
of its funding allocation for 22/23.  The CA tolerance benchmark is 
97%, meaning that the service was within allocation for the first time 
in 3 years and no clawback is required.

3.5 The service as a whole has identified key factors that will enable it 
to continue on this upward trend; previous recruitment challenges 
have now been addressed with no vacant tutor posts, meaning that 
a full suite of AEB and Community Learning programmes are 
available from the first half term of the new academic year.  In 
addition, Test and Learns for 23/24 are innovative and responsive 
to local need, meaning that they will be attractive to new and 

[...]
sful. One of the drawbacks 
of the previous programme was limited marketing and 
communications opportunities. Part of the restructure, which will 
enable the business support service to deliver in a way that will, 
now includes a marketing strategy accessing and using all platforms 
and media.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 Programme is to provide equality and opportunity at all junctures to 
all groups to ensure access to those opportunities are enjoyed by 
all.

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The major climate change implication of this programme is ensuring 
that training and business support is provided locally thereby 
reducing the need to perform unnecessary journeys as part of 
business and training transactions during the normal course of 
business.

One of the business support strands specifically is aimed at carbon 

Page 32



reduction, which is split into two parts, first being about reducing 
overall carbon emissions and the second looking at new and 
innovative methods of carbon reduction introduce the market.

10.0     LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF    
               THE LOCAL GOVERNEMNT ACT 1972

10.1      None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 33



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills
Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 18 September 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director - Environment and 
Regeneration

                                             
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 

Quarter 4 of 2022/23

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and raise, any questions or points of clarification, in respect 
of performance management for the final quarter period to 31st March 
2023. 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2022 - 23 were agreed 
by Members for the various functional areas reporting to the Board as 
detailed below:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills
 Community and Environment

The report details progress against objectives and milestone
[...]
ance Management Reports for 

Quarter 1 of 2023/24

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and raise, any questions or points of clarification, in respect 
of performance management for the first quarter period to 30th June 
2023. 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2023 - 24 were agreed 
by Members for the various functional areas reporting to the Board as 
detailed below:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills
 Community and Environment

The report details progress against objectives and milestones, and 
performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the first quarter performance management report;

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services are 
planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the Council’s 
strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 

Page 56 Agenda Item 5b



Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 
and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities. 
The identification of business critical objectives / milestones and 
performance indicators will further support organisational improvement.

6.2 Although some o
[...]
delivery, 
whether in-house 
or via an external 
provider.

0 0 12 Work underway 
in school meals 
being delivered 
through 
alternative 
means

Total Community & Environment Department 230 -84 12

Page 81



Page 25 of 25

7.0 Application of Symbols

Symbols are used in the following manner:

Progress Symbols

Symbol Objective Performance Indicator

Green
Indicates that the objective is on course 
to be achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe.

Indicates that the annual target is on 
course to be achieved.

Amber

Indicates that it is uncertain or too early 
to say at this stage whether the 
milestone/objective will be achieved 
within the appropriate timeframe.

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether the 
annual target is on course to be 
achieved

Red

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not be 
achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe.

Indicates that the target will not be 
achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action taken.

Direction of Travel Indicator

Green Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last year.

Amber Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period last 
year.

Red Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last year.

N / A N / A Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last year.

Page 82


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4a Halton Leisure Centre - Village Change Facilities
	4b Leisure Centre Workforce & Operations
	4c Halton Borough Council Adult Learning Annual Position Statement 2022/23
	4d Business Growth Programme Completion & Business Support Service Launch
	5a Performance Management Reports for Quarter 4 of 2022/23
	ELSC PPB Q4 22- 23 Final

	5b Performance Management Reports for Quarter 1 of 2023/24
	ELSC QMR Q1 2023




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 18 September 2023 in the Boardroom - Municipal 
Building, Widnes

Present: Councillors Jones (Chair), Teeling (Vice-Chair), S. Hill, Rowe, Ryan and 
Stretch 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Ball, Garner, Hutchinson, C. Plumpton Walsh 
and Wall

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: A. Jones, S. Saunders, S. Lowrie, K. Arrowsmith and M. Jones

Also in attendance: Four members of the public

Action
ELS10 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 19 June 2023, 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

Feedback relating to queries raised in ELS4 (The Big 
Conversation) would be emailed to Members following the 
Meeting.

ELS11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

ELS12 HALTON LEISURE CENTRE - VILLAGE CHANGE 
FACILITIES

The Board received details of an online petition 
received by the Council on 10 August 2023 titled ‘Single Sex 
Spaces’, in relation to the village changing room plan for the 
new Halton Leisure Centre.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



The report provided Members with detailed 
information on Halton Leisure Centre plans and the design 
process relating to the village changing rooms.  It also 
included information on the main consultation events relating 
to the building facility mix and the subsequent advertising of 
the planning application, which was submitted in May 2020, 
where comments from the public were sought and received.

Officers referred to the risk assessments a pool 
operator was required to carry out and the requirement for 
the production of Pool Safety Operating Procedures 
(PSOPs), which included how changing rooms were to be 
operated, supervised and cleaned.

The Chair circulated copies of plans of the village 
changing area to Members (also available on the Council’s 
website) and read out a statement of rationale provided by 
the Architect, as to why the changing village is the most 
appropriate option for the wet side change at the new leisure 
centre: 

 A changing village design is recommended by Sports 
England as being preferable to the single sex 
separate male and female open-plan changing rooms 
alternative.  All the new pools we have designed have 
been based around village changing.  All our 
remodelling and refurbishment projects have taken 
old-fashioned single-sex open plan changing and 
converted it to village changing; 

 The changing village allows a male parent/carer to 
supervise a female child in changing before and after 
swimming, and a female parent/carer a male child.  In 
the same way, helpers can accompany people with 
disabilities of the opposite sex.  However, separate 
sex changing rooms discriminate against single 
parents and parents in a same sex relationship;

 Village changing offers greater flexibility to 
accommodate varying mixes of male and female 
users, including the flexibility of allowing family 
groups to change together; 

 Village changing gives flexibility to allow staff of either 
sex to supervise, clean and maintain the area.  All 
changing spaces and lockers are available to all 
users giving flexibility to accommodate any proportion 
of male and female users;

 There is nothing in the Moor Lane design to prevent 



Active Halton from running single sex swimming 
sessions as part of their timetable. Glazed screens 
between the foyer and the pool hall will be equipped 
with blinds.  The separate adjoining school 
swimming/team change is available as an area that 
can be closed off for privacy during adult swimming 
for sensitive groups and will have separate access to 
toilets, pre-cleanse showers and the pool water;

 The changing village will minimise any perceived 
sense of insecurity for sensitive users through being 
equipped with individual cubicles of various sizes 
giving privacy for changing: single person, two-person 
and four-person/family.  It will also be equipped with 
separate shower cubicles for post-swim showers, 
again offering better individual privacy than single sex 
separate male and female open-plan changing.

Members discussed the two options described in the 
report and agreed that option one was preferrable, but made 
the following observations and suggestions to ensure extra 
safeguards:

 Although construction was underway, could changes 
be made to the partitions of the cubicles to ensure 
that the gap at the bottom was at a minimum – 
officers would send Members the current 
measurements of the cubicle doors and raise this with 
the Architect;

 A vertical split sliding door option was suggested 
which would offer more flexibility of the space – 
officers would discuss this with the Architect;

 CCTV was discussed – could this be installed in the 
communal corridor area of the changing village;

 The presence of staff was important to ensure that 
the rules of the Centre were complied with, this would 
instill confidence in the public to know they were in a 
safe environment;

 Signage must be robust enough to deter offending; 
this should include the penalties for rule breaking, ie 
prosecution;

 Signage to include no nudity in the changing village – 
cubicles are provided for changing;

 Signage to include warning against the use of mobile 
phones in changing areas; and

 It was felt that the changing village design would be 
more serviceable and practical for families and carers 
attending the pool.

It was  confirmed that the Board would make a site 



visit to the Leisure Centre following the meeting.  Officers 
were also tasked with obtaining information from other 
leisure centres in the Country who operate the same village 
changing facility, so that these could be shared and offer 
reassurance to petitioners.

RESOLVED:  That the Board recommends Option 
one as the preferred option, with consideration being given 
to the above suggestions, and contractors continue to 
proceed with the current design layout and program of 
works.

Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration 

One Member of the public asked to put forward a question on 
the above item.  The Chair advised of the Public Question Time 
procedure, as described in agenda Item 3.  She was invited to submit 
her question following the meeting for a response.

ELS13 LEISURE CENTRE WORKFORCE & OPERATIONS

The Board considered a report on the Council’s 
Leisure Centre operations and received an update on the 
construction of the Council’s new Leisure Centre.

The last update was provided to the Board at the 
January 2023 meeting, where it was reported that at the 
time recruitment was proving to be difficult, which was a 
regional problem being experienced in the leisure business; 
the report outlined the recruitment activities carried out since 
then.  Members were advised that there was a significant 
improvement in the time taken to recruit to vacant posts, but 
that the service still experienced a high turnover of staff; the 
possible reasons for this were discussed, as well as the 
following:

 Funding for swimming instructors training and the 
caveat to pay this back if leaving employment of the 
Council within two years of completion;

 Casual contracts for swimming instructors and 
minimum hours required;

 The restructure of the service to ensure stabilisation;
 The development of a Leisure Centre app;
 Timings of the swimming lessons for babies/toddlers 

and confusion of information on the website – this 
would be checked; and

 The status of the ‘Little Dolphins’ group would be 
checked. 

Leisure Centre attendance figures for 2022/23 were 
provided to the Board; these would be used as comparisons 
from one year to the next, to show any increases / 



decreases for the service.

Members were advised that the construction of the 
new Leisure Centre was progressing well, and Officers gave 
updates in relation to this.  The Active Halton website hosted 
a section dedicated to the new build, with pictures and 
regular updates were uploaded.  

The Board was also advised that Wates, the 
contractor, had delivered many community activities, these 
were listed in the report in paragraph 3.7 and included 
events at Riverside College and Cronton Sixth Form 
College.

RESOLVED: That the report is noted.

ELS14 HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL ADULT LEARNING 
ANNUAL POSITION STATEMENT 2022/23

The Board received an overview and accompanying 
presentation of the Halton Adult Learning Service 
performance for the Academic Year 2022/23.

It was noted that Adult Learning provision for 22/23 
was funded through the Adult Education Budget (AEB), 
devolved to the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
(LCRCA).  In addition to this, funding was also available for 
Test and Learn initiatives and for the City Region Wide 
Pathways to Teaching project, coordinated by Halton Adult 
Learning.  The Board was advised that all budgets were 
managed and monitored through regular scrutiny and 
accountability meetings between the CA Relationship 
Manager and Senior service Leaders within Halton Adult 
Learning.

The report provided information on the Ofsted 
Inspection carried out on the Adult Learning Service and the 
‘Good’ rating that was maintained.  The Inspectors’ report 
was presented via weblink within the report.  

Information relating to the current position with 
funding; Pathways to Teaching, achievements in non-
accredited adult learning and learner recruitment was also 
provided.  

Following Members queries the following additional 
information was provided:

 Adult Learning was for clients aged 19+ so special 
schools were not routinely contacted as pupils did not 



usually fit into this age group;
 It was suggested that the Adult Learning Team make 

contact with the Halton Young Carers Centre to 
market courses that young carers could aspire to;

 Recruitment of teachers was sometimes challenging 
due to the types of employment contracts on offer;

 Promotion of the Adult Learning Centre in colleges 
did already take place; 

 The new marketing strategy would include more 
robust marketing methods; 

 Members noted that most of the courses available 
were free for Halton residents; and

 The uptake of courses was recorded in a marketing 
log to show the Ward they came from.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

ELS15 BUSINESS GROWTH PROGRAMME COMPLETION & 
BUSINESS SUPPORT SERVICE LAUNCH

Due to the unavailability of the reporting officer, this 
item is deferred to the November meeting.

ELS16 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 4 OF 2022/23

The Board received the performance management 
reports for quarter 4 of 2022-23 (1 January 2023 to 31 
March 2023) and were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of these.  It was 
noted that these reports were emailed to Members on 10 
July 2023 after they were finalised.

The key priorities for development or improvement in 
2022-23 were agreed by Members and included in 
Directorate Plans for the various function areas reported to 
the Board as follows:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and
 Community and Environment.

The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.  

RESOLVED:  That the quarter 4 2022-23 
performance management reports be received.



ELS17 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 1 OF 2023/24

The Board received the performance management 
reports for quarter one of 2023-24 (1 March 2023 to 30 June 
2023) and were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of these.

The key priorities for development or improvement in 
2022-23 were agreed by Members and included in 
Directorate Plans for the various function areas reported to 
the Board as follows:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and
 Community and Environment.

The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.  

The Board noted the improvements reported within 
the recruitment and HR processes for the Leisure Service 
and Adult Learning.  A suggestion was made that the 
currently empty Frankie and Bennie’s unit could be used by 
students for training; this would be put forward.

RESOLVED:  That the quarter one 2023-24 
performance management reports be received.

Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration 

Meeting ended at 8.40 p.m.


